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INDICTMENT

The Grand Jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohio, upon their oath, do find and present that: |

COUNT

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 Y. Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 5% day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2903.11(A)(1)(D)(1)(a), Felonious Assault, a felony of the second degree, in that he

Did knowingly cause serious physical harm to another, Jane Doe,
seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT Il
Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 ; Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams

County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2903.11(A)(1)(D)(1)(a), Eelonious Assault, a felony of the second degree, in that he

Did knowingly cause serious physical harm to another, Jane Doe,
seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT il

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 ' Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(1)(E)(2)(d), Endangering Children, a felony of the second degree, in that
he




Did recklessly abuse a child under eighteen years of age, to-wit: Jane
Doe, seventeen months old, which abuse resulted in serious physical

harm to the child,
all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT IV

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 % Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(1)(E)(2)(d), Endangering Children, a felony of the second degree, in that
he

Did recklessly abuse a child under eighteen years of age, to-wit: Jane
Doe, seventeen months old, which abuse resulted in serious physical

harm to the child,
all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT V

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 % Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 4th day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly torture or cruelly abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit; Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT VI
Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 % Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams

County, Ohio, on or about the 5% day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly torture or crueily abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.




COUNT Vil

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 % Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly torture or cruelly abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT vill

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 %: Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, on or about the 5% day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly torture or cruelly abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT IX
Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 % Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams

County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly torture or cruelly abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT X
Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 ¥ Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams

County, Ohio, on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(2)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he




Did recklessly torture or cruelly abuse a child under eighteen years of age,
to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen months old,

all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
COUNT XI

Alan K. Laney, 47, 222 Y. Broad Street, Montpelier, Ohio 43543, at Williams
County, Ohio, as a continuous course of conduct from on or about the 4" day of June
2017, to on or about the 5" day of June 2017, did violate Ohio Revised Code
§2919.22(B)(4)(E)(3), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree, in that he

Did recklessly, repeatedly administer unwarranted disciplinary measures
to a child under eighteen years of age, to-wit: Jane Doe, seventeen
months old, when there is a substantial risk that such conduct, if
continued, will seriously impair or retard the child’s mental health or

development
all against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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STATE OF OHIO, WILLIAMS COUNTY:

|, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, tfrue and correct copy of the original
indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Bryan, Ohio, this Nineteenth
day of September, 2017.

Kimberly L. Herman

Cly@%w |
By: '

Deputy




